
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Wednesday, 21st November, 2018 in Committee Room 'B' (The 
Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston, at 8.00 am

Please note the venue and time

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Interests  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Matters Arising  

5. Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub Update  (Pages 7 - 14)

6. City Deal Skills and Employment Report  (Pages 15 - 22)

7. European Social Funds  (Pages 23 - 26)

8. Careers Information Advice and Guidance for Adults  
Presentation

9. Technical Education Vision  
Verbal update

10. LEP Review  
Verbal update

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, it considers that the public should be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on 
the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.



- 2 -

Part II (Private and Confidential)

12. European Social Funds (ESF) - Education Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 
Opt-In Projects - Performance Report  (Pages 27 - 36)
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.)

13. Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership  
• Identification and agreement of any recommendations for 

consideration/approval by the LEP Board.

• Identification and agreement of issues for inclusion in the feedback 
report for the LEP Board.

14. Any Other Business  

15. Date of Next Meeting  
An informal meeting of the board will be held at 8.00 a.m. on Wednesday 6 
February 2019 at a venue to be confirmed.

The next scheduled meeting of the board will be held in Committee Room 'B' –
The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston at 8.00 a.m. on Wednesday
3 April 2019.

Key Contact: Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills and
Employment Hub, Tel: 07825 996446
michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk 

mailto:michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk


LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 at 9.00 
am at the Accrington and Rossendale College, Broad Oak Campus, 
Broad Oak Road, Accrington, BB5 2AW

Present

Amanda Melton

Gareth Lindsay
Lynne Livesey

Bev Robinson

Observer

Chris Hebblethwaite, District External Relationship Manager, Department for Work and 
Pensions
Councillor Mark Townsend, Leader of Burnley Council

In Attendance

Ryan Hyde, Business Support Officer, Lancashire County Council
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Skill Hub Director, Lancashire County Council
Andy Walker, Head of Service - Business Growth, Lancashire County Council
Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnerships Manager (Adults), Lancashire Skills Hub
Janet Jackson, Strategic Partnership Manager (Young People), Lancashire Skills Hub
Ruth England, Head teacher, Shuttleworth College
Councillor Mark Townsend, Leader of Burnley Council
Paul Faulkner, Local Democracy Reporter, Lancashire Post

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair, Amanda Melton, welcomed all to the meeting. Apologies for absence 
were noted from Joanne Pickering, Paul Holme, Mark Allanson, Lindsay 
Campbell and Dean Langton (observer).

2.  Declaration of Interests

Amanda Melton, Bev Robinson and Gareth Lindsay declared interests in item 9 – 
European Social Funds (ESF) – Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 
Opt-in as their respective organisations (Nelson and Colne College, Blackpool 
and the Fylde College, and North Lancs Training Group respectively) were 
involved in the delivery consortium for this project. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

It was agreed that Amanda, Bev and Gareth could remain and take part in any 
voting, if required.

Amanda Melton also declared an interest in item 10 – Merger of Accrington and 
Rossendale College with Nelson and Colne College as her organisation was part 
of the proposed merger. 

It was agreed that Amanda would leave the room for this item.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018

Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018 were approved as an 
accurate record and duly signed by the Chair.

 Matters Arising

It was confirmed that the amendment to the Terms of Reference to enable the 
appointment of a Head Teacher to the committee had been confirmed by the LEP 
Board.  A nomination is to be made by the Blackpool, Blackburn with Darwen and 
Lancashire School Improvement Board at its next meeting on 1 November 2018.

DCMS funding has been secured for the Digital Skills Coordinator for the Local 
Digital Skills Partnership, following approval of the proposal from the Executive 
Committee of the LEP, and a grant funding offer received.  A selection process is 
underway for the coordinator.

4.  Up-date from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub, 
presented a report which provided the Committee with an update from the 
Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub.

The Committee noted the establishment of the T Levels 'Routes Ready' project 
and the level of engagement of partners in the Route Ready Networks and 
Industry Placements workshop.

Whilst the Committee recognised that the governance structures proposed for 
Skills Advisory Panels reflect the current Skills and Employment Board 
arrangements locally, the Committee raised concerns, as have the LEP board 
and other LEPs, about capacity to take forward the proposed analytical toolkit.

Resolved: That the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the update.

Page 2



3

5.  Careers Hub

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones and Ruth England, Head Teacher, Shuttleworth College, 
presented the Committee with an update on the Lancashire Careers Hub, as 
attached.

It was confirmed that the proposal to the Careers and Enterprise Company to 
secure a pilot Careers Hub in Lancashire, spanning Blackpool, Burnley and 
Pendle, was successful.

The Careers Hub aims to build on the strong foundations of the Lancashire 
Enterprise Adviser Network, which now involves 127 schools and colleges and 
136 Enterprise Advisers (Business Volunteers).  It was reported that 1256 
employer encounters, involving thousands of young people, had taken place 
through the network in the last academic year. 

It was emphasised that the Careers Hub aims to support the schools and 
colleges in the Hub to achieve all eight of the Gatsby Benchmarks by the end of 
the two year pilot. The Enterprise Adviser Network focuses on the two 
Benchmarks aligned to employer encounters and experiences of the workplace, 
and the Careers Hub will build on this

Building a 'community of practice' between the schools and colleges involved 
within the Careers Hub, as well as with employers, was emphasised as being 
fundamental to the success of the Careers Hub. 

Committee Members asked about the likelihood of the scheme becoming 
sustainable in the longer term, rather than being limited until the end of the 
current funding in August 2020. It was stated that the Careers and Enterprise 
Company were raising the profile of the Enterprise Adviser Network and the 
Careers Hubs with MPs across the Country, to gain cross-party support for the 
Careers Strategy and the approach.

Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board:

(i) Congratulated the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub on securing 
funds for a Careers Pilot in Lancashire.

(ii) Noted the update on the evolving model in Lancashire. 

6.  Lancashire Employer Skills Forum

The Com
[...]
fit for 
purpose from a digital perspective.

Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the Innovation 
Plan for Lancashire. 

8.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

At this point the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board approved that the 
meeting move into Part II, Private and Confidential, to consider the remaining 
report as it contained information defined as confidential or exempt in accordance 
with the relevant paragraph of Part I to schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 as set out in the report. It was considered that in all the circumstances 
of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

At this point, Paul Faulkner and Ruth England left the meeting.

Page 4



5

9.  European Social Funds (ESF) - Education and Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA) Opt-in

Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Manager (Adults), Lancashire Skills Hub, and 
Janet Jackson, Strategic Partnership Manager (Young People), Lancashire Skills 
Hub, presented a report which provided the Committee with an update on current 
project activity aligned with the ESFA Opt-in in Lancashire, and the procurement 
of new activity in Lancashire that will be contracted by the ESFA.

The Committee were specifically asked to review the Capacity Building/ 
Engagement Activity Plans which had been updated to reflect the extension of 
the three current ESFA Opt-in projects until the end of March 2019.  The 
Committee is required to sign off the plans to release the funds for the plans from 
the ESFA to providers.

Concerns were raised about the reduction to the budget for Mental Health and 
Complex Barriers Specialist Awareness. It was emphasised that this was due to 
funding for mental health coming from sources separate from the ESF, and work 
being carried out by separate parties, including research development completed 
by colleges in Lancashire. However, the Committee remained keen to ensure that 
the funding for mental health from the ESFA was not reduced.

Resolved: That the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board:

(i) Approved the changes to the Capacity Building/Engagement Activity 
Plans, subject to maintaining the original amount of allocated funding to 
Mental Health and Complex Barriers Specialist Awareness.

(ii) Noted the allocations for the 2019-21 programme and extensions to the 
current projects.

10.  Merger of Accrington and Rossendale College with Nelson and Colne 
College

At this point Amanda Melton was asked to leave the room in order for the non-
conflicted Committee Members to be provided with the update.

The Committee were provided with an update on the proposed merger of 
Accrington and Rossendale College with Nelson and Colne College, and a 
request to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board and the Growth 
Deal Management Board for funding to support the proposed merger.

It was stated that the Growth Deal Management Board, at its meeting on 3 
October 2018, agreed to:

(i) Recommend to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board, in 
principle, to approve a £500k contribution from the Lancashire Growth 
Deal programme, to the merger, subject to independent appraisal of the 
business case achieving the recognised thresholds for delivery on each of 

Page 5



6

the five cases.

(ii) Ask Growth Deal Management Board colleagues from the Department for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy to use their internal central 
government networks to provide further contextual information about the 
funding of this project.

Amanda Melton re-joined the meeting at this point. 

11.  Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

None.

12.  Any Other Business

The Committee noted that Nelson and Colne College had recently achieved 
status as a Maths Centre of Excellence. The Centre was a collaboration with 
Runshaw College and the broader group of Lancashire Colleges.

13.  Date of Next Meeting and 2019 programme

It was noted that the next formal meeting was scheduled to be held in Committee 
Room 'B' – The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston, at 8.00 a.m. on 
Wednesday 21 November 2018.

The Committee were also presented with the proposed 2019 programme of 
meetings to be approved. 

Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board approved the proposed 
2019 programme of meetings.

Page 6



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: NO

Date: Wednesday, 21 November 2018

Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub Update

Report Author: Dr M Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub, 
Tel: 07825996446, michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk  

Executive Summary

This paper provides an overview of activity since the last committee meeting in 
October 2018.

Recommendation

The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board are asked to note the update.

Background and Advice 

1. Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance (CEIAG)

1.1 The Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network has grown from 127 (as of the end 
of September) to 129 schools and colleges at the end of October. 111 have 
been matched with at least one volunteer business leader (Enterprise Adviser) 
– this has reduced by 3 due to churn in Enterprise Advisers.  Plans are in place 
to match all schools and colleges by the end of the year.  

1.2 Stuart Graham commenced employment with the LEP's delivery partner, 
Inspira, mid-October as Senior Enterprise Coordinator.  Stuart will have a 
caseload of schools and colleges, and line manage the Enterprise Coordinators 
outside of the Careers Hub.

1.3 Following the briefing event for the schools and colleges within the Careers Hub 
at the end of September, the Careers Hub Lead, Kay Vaughan, has been 
undertaking individual visits to the institutions to support the development of an 
implementation plan.  Kay also attended the 5 day Careers and Enterprise 
Company training programme for the 20
[...]
d in particular on the skills required to move into digital jobs.

8.5 In terms of next steps the focus will be on establishing the network groups for 
the 3 strategic themes and also refreshing the baseline date to inform the 
future development of plans.

  
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 

N/A

Page 13



Page 14



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: NO

Date: Wednesday, 21 November 2018

City Deal Skills and Employment Report
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Report Author: Martin Hill, City Deal Skills & Employment Coordinator, 
Tel: 07713255238, martin.hill@lancashirelep.co.uk

Executive Summary

This paper provides an overview of the information submitted by the City Deal Skills 
and Employment Steering Group to the wider progress report which is produced bi-
annually for the City Deal Executive.  As previously agreed, the information collated 
is also reported to the Skills and Employment Board to provide an insight into 
progress in the City Deal area (which spans Preston and South Ribble).

The broader City Deal Report will be presented at the City Deal Executive on the 
29th November 2018.

Recommendation

The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board are asked to note the contents of the 
report.

1.0 Background

1.1 Skills and Employment data by academic year is fed into the broader mid-year 
City Deal Report which is produced annually in November.  The City Deal 
Report will be presented to the City Deal Executive at its meeting on the 29th 
November 2019.  The Skills and Employment data provides performance data 
against a number of thematic areas outlined below:

 Apprenticeship Starts
 Graduate Destination Data 
 HE STEM Subject Starts
 Careers/Curriculum Engagement
 JSA/UC Claimant Count

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



1.2 A full breakdown of performance against these selected indicators is provided 
in the attached report (Appe
[...]
 on the design and 
operation of the National Reserve Fund other than it will support national priorities 
and address any performance issues in relation to ESF Outputs.

In order to maximise resources the Lancashire ESIF Committee requested officers to 
draft proposals for ESF commitments to December 2023. When approved the 
proposals can then be shared with DWP, with a view to agreeing an approach that 
retains the maximum amount of ESF resources for Lancashire.

The report provides an overview of Lancashire's currently unallocated funds (with and 
without the performance reserve) and proposals regarding their future use to 
December 2023. This is provided in a table, for committee members to review.

Recommendation

The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board are asked to recommend to the 
Lancashire ESIF Committee the proposals detailed in Table 1 for submission to DWP. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk
mailto:sean.mcgrath@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice

N/A

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 

N/A

Page 24



Appendix A
TABLE 1: ESF Update November  2018

IP Project Organisation Designation

Committed
Funds

Total ESF Allocated
to Date

Available ESF
Funding

Available ESF
Funding

Recommendation (without Performance Reserve)
Per

Investment
Priority

Contracted &
Pipeline Projects

Without
Performance

Reserve
(94% of

Allocation)

With
Performance

Reserve
(100% of

Allocation)
Unlikely to be
released until

mid-2019

1.1

Skills Support for the Unemployed ('Access to Employment') - contract
until March 2019

Preston's College ESFA Opt-In £6,716,390.00

£15,604,884.00 £2,245,864 £3,385,273

Use the remaining funds to extend the DWP Opt-In (Journey to Work) in-
line with the request from DWP for a further £1.2m and use the remaining
£1m (plus any underspends) to extend the ESFA opt-in (Skills Support for
the Unemployed) beyond July 2021.

Jou
[...]
y matched £2,935,211

£4,319,201 £1,097,117 £1,442,839
Allocate remaining funds to support the extension of these projects to
2023, dependant on performance.Employer Engagement for Skills (EnginE) Lancaster University Directly matched £1,383,990

Total £75,734,132 £75,734,132 £13,410,553 £19,100,639

P
age 25



P
age 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 12
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 29

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 31

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 33

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 35

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018
	5 Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub Update
	6 City Deal Skills and Employment Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 European Social Funds
	Appendix A

	12 European Social Funds (ESF) - Education Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) Opt-In Projects - Performance Report
	Appendix A
	Annex I
	Annex II
	Annex III






Minutes of the meeting


LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st November, 2018 at 
8.00 am at the Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - 
County Hall, Preston

Present

Joanne Pickering

Gareth Lindsay Lynne Livesey

Observer

Chris Hebblethwaite, District External Relationship Manager, Department for Work and 
Pensions
Dean Langton, Chief Executive, Pendle Borough Council
Ruth England, Head teacher, Shuttleworth College
Andrew Dewhurst, Director, Affilius Group
Councillor Mark Townsend, Leader of Burnley Council

In Attendance

Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Manager (Adults), Lancashire Skills Hub
Tracy Heyes, Strategic Partnerships Manager (Employers), Lancashire Skills Hub
Ryan Hyde, Business Support Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Mike Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Skill Hub Director, Lancashire County Council
Janet Jackson, Strategic Partnership Manager (Young People), Lancashire Skills Hub
Martin Hill, City Deal Skills and Employment Coordinator, Lancashire County Council
Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, Lancashire County Council
Paul Faulkner, Local Democracy Reporter, Lancashire Post

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair, Joanne Pickering, welcomed all to the meeting. Apologies for absence 
were noted from Amanda Melton, Bev Robinson, Mark Allanson and Lindsay 
Campbell. 

It was noted that Paul Holme had now resigned from the Committee. The 
Committee noted their thanks to Paul for his service to the Committee and wished 
him well for the future. 



2

2.  Declaration of Interests

Gareth Lindsay declared an interest in item 12 – European Social Funds (ESF) – 
Education Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) Opt-In Projects – Performance Report 
as his organisation, North Lancs Training Group, was involved in the delivery 
consortium for this project.

It was agreed that Gareth could remain and take part in any voting, if required.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018 were approved as an 
accurate record and duly signed by the Chair.

4.  Matters Arising

The Committee were informed that, following the meeting held on 10 October 
2018, the Education and Skills Funding Agency requested that the resolution of 
the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board at item 9 – European Social Funds 
(ESF) – Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) Opt-In be amended in 
order to clarify that, by signing off the plans, the Committee was approving the 
release of the funds for the plans from the ESFA to providers.

Following consideration of this request, the Lancashire Skills and Employment 
Board agreed that the resolution of the Committee for this item be amended to 
read as follows.

The chair referenced a request from the Growth Deal Management Board, 
building on the note at the last committee regarding the request for Growth Deal 
funds for the proposed merger of Accrington and Rossendale College with 
Nelson and Colne College, asking for the committee to confirm that the request 
be viewed as a strategic priority. It was agreed that the funding request was a 
strategic priority, in that the funds would leverage significant investment from 
Government and secure the future viability and sustainability of the campus in 
Accrington.

Resolved: That the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board:

(i) Confirmed that satisfactory progress had been made against the Capacity 
Building/Engagement Activity Plans. 

(ii) Approved the changes to the Capacity Building/Engagement Activity Plans, 
subject to maintaining the original amount of allocated funding to Mental 
Health and Complex Barriers Specialist Awareness to enable release of the 
funds to the providers.

(iii) Noted the allocations for the 2019-21 programme and extensions to the 
current projects.



3

(iv) Agreed that the funding request for the proposed merger of Accrington and 
Rossendale College with Nelson and Colne College was a strategic priority.

5.  Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub Update

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills and Employment hub, 
presented a report which provided the Committee with an update from the 
Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub. 

It was noted that 914 searches had been undertaken on the Escalate system, 
which enables effective referrals to the range of European Social Fund projects, 
and that data regarding needs and interests was being collected which would 
help to shape future provision.  Thanks was given to Sara Gaskell for the 
facilitation of the Adult Skills Forum and the development of the tool.

In line with the development of the Skills Advisory Panels, an additional 
recommendation was presented to the Committee to put forward a formal request 
to the Education Skills Funding Agency to have an observer on the Lancashire 
Skills and Employment Board. 

It was suggested that the Committee should work in partnership with Lancashire 
Leaders in order to review the provision of apprenticeships in greater detail and 
establish examples of good practice in relation to use of the Apprenticeship Levy. 
The establishment of a task and finish group on the subject of apprenticeships to 
report to the next meeting of the Committee was subsequently proposed. 

Resolved: That the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board:

(i) Noted the update.

(ii) Agreed to put forward a formal request to the Education Skills Funding 
Agency to have an observer on the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board.

(iii) Agreed to establish a task and finish group on the subject of apprenticeships 
(consisting of Gareth Lindsay, employer ambassadors and local authority 
leaders) to report to the meeting of the Lancashire Skills and Employment 
Board on 3 April 2019. 

6.  City Deal Skills and Employment Report

Martin Hill, City Deal Skills and Employment Coordinator, presented a report 
providing an overview of the information submitted by the City Deal Skills and 
Employment Steering Group to the City Deal Executive.

It was emphasised that the performance is mainly in line with the targets for each 
of the key performance indicators. It was noted that, while there was a decline in 
apprenticeship starts nationally and in Lancashire due to the Apprenticeship 



4

reforms, there had been an increase in the number of apprenticeship starts 
generally, and a significant increase in the number of construction 
apprenticeships in the City Deal area.

The increase in number of claimants was accredited to changes in the 
classification of unemployment (Job Seekers Allowance to Universal Credit).

It was noted that social value was being integrated into the Growth Deal and City 
Deal programme including the Supplementary Planning Document for housing 
sites.  It was suggested that good practice in this area could be rolled out to other 
districts of Lancashire.

Resolved: That the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the contents 
of the report.

8.  Careers Information Advice and Guidance for Adults

It was agreed that Item 8 would be considered before Item 7.

Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Manager (Adults), Lancashire Skills Hub, and 
Tracy Heyes, Strategic Partnerships Manager (Employers), Lancashire Skills 
Hub, presented a report which provided the Committee with an overview of the 
policy context for careers information advice and guidance for adults, as 
attached.

The Careers Strategy was highlighted as being a key document, with the aim 
being for it to support Local Industrial Strategies so that careers advice is well 
positioned to provide support tailored to the needs of different areas.

The National Careers Service was stated as being the main delivery mechanism. 
The main target groups included adults aged 18-24 who are not in education, 
employment, or training, single parents, and adults over 50 who are not in 
employment. 

It was stated that there were 14 projects funded through European Social Funds 
delivering support, but that the Lancashire Skills Hub were seeking to work with 
others outside of the European Social Fund in order to coordinate the range of 
support provided. 

It was suggested that a set of metrics of quality assurance be produced. This 
would be to provide an understanding of what the support is expected to provide, 
but could also be used as a condition of funding. 

Concerns were raised about the potential exclusion of people with limited access 
to the internet from the support networks provided. However, it was stated that 
there were projects and plans in place to support these people. Geographical 
gaps in support were also being identified so that greater support could be 
provided. 



5

Resolved: That the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the 
presentation - Careers Information Advice and Guidance for Adults. 

7.  European Social Funds

Sean McGrath, External Investment/Funding, presented a report providing an 
overview of Lancashire's ESF programme and the current position regarding 
allocated and unallocated funds, incorporating the recent uprating of the 
exchange rate. It was likely that any uncommitted funding would form part of a 
National Reserve Fund in the future, and so it was important that Lancashire 
submitted a plan to DWP detailing how the funds would be utilised.

Whether the projects under IP 2.1 could be match funded using the 
apprenticeship levy was queried. However, there were concerns about the 
amount of time required in order to determine this. 

Resolved: That the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board agreed to 
recommend to the Lancashire ESIF Committee the proposals detailed in Table 1 
for submission to DWP. 

9.  Technical Education Vision

Janet Jackson, Strategic Partnership Manager (Young People), Lancashire Skills 
and Employment Hub, presented a report which provided the Committee with an 
update on the Technical Education Vision.

A key aim of the Vision is to ensure tutors in colleges and providers are closer to 
industry and can have a better understanding of it so that they can provide 
technical education which is more tailored to a career in the industry.

It was stated that, following the recent budget announcements by the national 
Government, employers will pay a rate of 5% of apprenticeship provision costs – 
down from 10% from April 2019. The aim of this was to enable more small 
businesses to employ apprentices. It was acknowledged that this might 
negatively impact apprenticeship starts between the announcement and the end 
of March 2019.

It was noted that the launch of the Lancashire Technical Education Vision would 
take place on Friday 30 November 2018. Committee members had received 
invites and were encouraged to attend if possible.

The Lancashire Technical Education Steering Group will provide updates to the 
Lancashire Skills and Employment Board through the Lancashire Skills and 
Employment Hub Update report. 

Resolved: That the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the update 
on the Technical Education Vision.



6

10.  LEP Review

At this point, Graham Cowley, Director on the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Board, and Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service, LEP Coordination, joined the 
meeting in order to present item 10 – LEP Review.

It was stated that the Government had undertaken a national review of LEPs, and 
that the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership was formulating an implementation 
plan against the recommendations and requirements of the review in accordance 
with the Government publication – Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships.

Board membership was highlighted as being a key aspect of the review, with two 
thirds of the Board directors required to be from the private sector, and increased 
diversity of the directors. As the Chair of the Board was also stepping down in 
December 2018, a selection process for a new chair of the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership was also required.

The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership would need to consider what it delivered 
directly, commissioned through other parties, and relied on other parties to 
deliver. However, it was emphasised that it is unlikely the Lancashire Skills and 
Employment Board would change unless the committee itself would like it to. 

It was suggested that this could be discussed further at the informal meeting of 
the committee on 6 February 2019, and that Graham Cowley would be invited 
back to this meeting to provide a further update on the LEP Review. 

Resolved: That the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the update 
on the LEP Review. 

At this point, Graham Cowley and Kathryn Molloy left the meeting.

11.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

At this point the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board approved that the 
meeting move into Part II, Private and Confidential, to consider the remaining 
report as it contained information defined as confidential or exempt in accordance 
with the relevant paragraph of Part I to schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 as set out in the report. It was considered that in all the circumstances 
of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

At this point, Ruth England, Andrew Dewhurst and Paul Faulkner left the meeting.

12.  European Social Funds (ESF) - Education Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 
Opt-In Projects - Performance Report

The Committee were presented with an overview of performance for each of the 
Education Skills Funding Agency Opt-In projects against their current ESFA 



7

profiles.

Concerns were raised about the projected underspend for the Moving On (NEET) 
Project, but it was noted that any unused funding would go back into the LEP 
allocation. 
The volume of actual take up of the skills support for redundancy was highlighted 
as being significantly lower than the profiled volume. However, this was due to 
the volume of redundancies in the Lancashire area being significantly lower than 
projected. 

It was noted that geographical gaps for skills support for unemployed were being 
addressed having brokered partnership working in districts with lower 
engagement. It was also stated that the project has broken the £3 million mark. 

Resolved: That the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the contents 
of the report. 

13.  Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

The Committee noted that the written resolution – Appointment of 4 New Skills 
and Employment Board Members - Head Teacher, Digital, Manufacturing and 
Construction on 15 November 2018 would be reported to the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership for formal approval. 

The Committee agreed that the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership be made 
aware of the Technical Education Vision launch on Friday 30 November 2018.

14.  Any Other Business

None.

15.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next informal meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be 
held at 8.00 a.m. on Wednesday 6 February 2019. It was agreed that this would 
be scheduled to last for the entire morning, and would be at a venue to be 
confirmed.

The next formal meeting was scheduled to be held in Committee Room 'B' – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston at 8.00 a.m. on Wednesday April 
2019.


